President of the Department of Taxes and Assessments-5. 

The Comptroller presented the following : 	
DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, 

NEW YORK, February 14, 1899. ff 

Hon. ROBERT A. VAN WYCK, Mayor, Chairman, Board of Estimate and Apportionment : 

City of New York to the amount of seventy-five thousand ($75,000), the proceeds thereof to be 

sufficient to meet the emergency of the present almost unprecedented fall of snow. 

New York Charter, the Comptroller be authorized and directed to issue Revenue Bonds of The 

used for the restoration to the account of " Sweeping " of the amount temporarily transferred

[...]

I have also to request that, in accordance with the provisions of section 546 of the Greater 

DEAR SIR-I have to request that seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,00o) be transferred from 

therefrom as requested above. 	
Respectfully, 

JAMES McCARTNEY, Commissioner. 
And offered the following : 
Resolved, That the suns of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) be and the same is hereby 

transferred to the appropriation made to the Department of Street Cleaning for the year 1899, 
for the Borough of Brooklyn, entitled " Removal of Snow and Ice," from the following appro-
priations made to said Department for said year for said borough, and as follows :

[...]

buildings and acquiring sites therefor, and that the Comptroller be authorized, when authority 
therefor shall have been obtained from the Municipal Assembly, to issue Corporate Stock of The 
City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an 
amount not exceeding seven million six hundred and seventy-three thousand six hundred and 
forty dollars ($7,673,640), the proceeds whereof shall be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

Which were adopted by the following vote : 
Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, Corporation Counsel, President of the Council and 

President of the Department of Taxes and Assessments-5.